Condensed Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

BROOKFIELD INDIA REAL ESTATE TRUSTHALF YEARLY REPORT 2023-24

168

   There have been no valuation under Level 1 and Level 2. There has been no  transfers into or out of Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy for the half year ended September 30, 2023 and year ended March 31, 2023.

   The Brookfield India REIT’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as
at the end of the reporting period.

 iii) Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable
inputs and fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value (15% CCDs)
Fair value of investment property The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if fair value

of investment property increases (decreases)

 iv) Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
   For the fair value of CCDs, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to one of the significant

unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

September 30, 2023 Profit/ (Loss)
Increase Decrease

Fair value of investment property (1% movement) 237.28 (237.28)

March 31, 2023
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease
Fair value of investment property (1% movement)  116.77  (116.77)

 (v) Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
Fair value of CCDs Amount
Balance as at April 01, 2022 5,438.00
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 17)  357.00
Balance as at March 31, 2023  5,795.00
Balance as at April 01, 2023  5,795.00
Investment in CCDs during the period 8,215.80
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 17) (422.48)
Balance as at September 30, 2023 13,588.32

24 SEGMENT REPORTING

  The Trust does not have any Operating segments as at September 30, 2023 and March 31, 2023, hence disclosure
under Ind AS 108, Operating segments has not been provided in the Condensed Standalone Financial Statements.

Notes to the Condensed Standalone financial statements

Condensed Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Who We Are Our Properties ESG at a Glance Our Investor Relations Statutory Disclosure Financial Statements

169

25

EA
R

N
IN

G
S

PE
R

U
N

IT
 (E

PU
)

 Ba

si
c

EP
U

 a
m

ou
nt

[…]

The Brookfield India REIT policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as
at the end of the reporting period.

 iii) Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable
inputs and fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)

Discount rate (September 30, 2023- 11.75% ; March 31,
2023- 11.75%)

The estimated fair value would decrease (increase) if discount
rate is higher (lower)

Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to compulsorily convertible debentures)

Volatility rate The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if the
volatility rate is higher/ (lower)

Unadjusted equity value The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if the
unadjusted equity value is (lower)/ higher

 iv) Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
   For the fair value of receivable for income support, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to

one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

September 30, 2023 Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)

Discount rate (1% movement)  (10.56)  10.56

Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to
compulsorily convertible debentures)

Volatility (1.5% movement)  42.90  (42.00)

Unadjusted equity value (10% movement)  37.90  (32.70)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Who We Are Our Properties ESG at a Glance Our Investor Relations Statutory Disclosure Financial Statements

239

March 31, 2023
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease
Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)
Discount rate (1% movement)  (2.52)  2.52
Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to
compulsorily convertible debentures)
Volatility (5% movement)  NA  NA
Unadjusted equity value (5% movement)  NA  NA

 v) Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
a) Fair Value relating to receivable for income support Amount

Balance as at April 01, 2022  1,162.13
Income support assets realised  (722.36)
Net change in fair value - unrealised (refer note 28)  77.46
Balance as at March 31, 2023  517.23
Balance as at April 01, 2023  517.23
Add: Addition (Candor Gurgaon 1)  1,847.79
Income support assets realised  (691.38)
Net change in fair value - unrealised (refer note 28)  48.00
Balance as at September 30, 2023  1,721.64

b) Fair Value relating to derivative asset (compulsorily convertible debentures)
Balance as at August 28, 2023 (date acquisiton of Kairos)  214.60
Net change in fair value - unrealised (refer note 33)  (8.25)
Balance as at September 30, 2023  206.35

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

BROOKFIELD INDIA REAL ESTATE TRUSTHALF YEARLY REPORT 2023-24

240

38

SE
G

M
EN

T
R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

 In

d
AS

 1
08

 e
st

ab
lis

he
s

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 to
 id

en
tif

y
th

e
op

er
at

in
g

se
gm

en
t a

nd
 re

la
te

d
di

sc
lo

su
re

s,
 b

as
is

 h
ow

 th
e

Ch
ie

f O
pe

ra
tin

g
D

ec
is

io
n

M
ak

er

(‘C
O

D
M

’)
ev

al
ua

te
s

th
e

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 a
nd

 a
llo

ca
te

s
re

so
ur

ce
s

to
 d

iff
er

en
t s

eg
m

en
ts

. B
as

ed
 o

n
an

 a
na

ly
si

s
of

 B
ro

ok
fie

ld
 In

di
a

RE
IT

 s
tr

uc
tu

re

an
d

po
w

er
s

co
nf

er
re

d
to

 th
e

M
an

ag
er

 to
 R